CHAPTER 444--S. F. No. 674.

In Act to legalize certain probate proceeding where the probate court has failed to cause a copy of the citation or order for hearing on petition for letters testamentary or of administration, or ancillary letters, to be served upon the county treasurer prior to such hearing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Forms-sale of interest.-Section 1. In all probate proceedings in any of the probate courts in this state where a general inventory of the property belonging to the estate of a deceased person, has heretofore been duly made and filed, and the regular and due appraisal of the property in or belonging to such estate has heretofore been actually made and the appraisers' certificate thereof, duly filed in the proper probate office, and the total value of such property as thus appraised is given as less than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), all such probate proceedings and all interlocutory and final decrees made therein, and the records of any such decrees, are hereby declared legal and valid and such proceedings, decrees and records shall have full force and effect as evidence in all the courts of this state, as against the objection that no copy of the citation or order for hearing on the petition for letters testamentary, or of administration, or ancillary letters, was served upon the county treasurer of the county in which such proceedings were had, prior to the time of such hearing.

- Sec. 2. This act shall not affect or apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state other than probate courts.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1907.